

DEEPAK GUPTA
(pro hac vice admission pending)
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

ERIK STRINDBERG
(Utah State Bar No. 4154)
STRINDBERG & SCHOLNICK, LLC
675 East 2100 South, Suite 350
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106
(801) 359-4169
erik@utahjobjustice.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Erwin Chemerinsky

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,)
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL)
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS,)
and AMY MEYER)
Plaintiffs,)

Case No. 2:13-cv-00679-RJS
Judge: Robert J. Shelby

v.)

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official)
capacity as Governor of Utah;)
SEAN D. REYES, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General of Utah,)
Defendants.)

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Erwin Chemerinsky,
Founding Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law and
Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law,
University of California, Irvine School of Law**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction and interest of amicus curiae 1

Argument 3

 A. The Ag Gag law’s misrepresentation prohibition is subject to, and fails, strict scrutiny under the First Amendment and would fail even under an alternative “proportionality” analysis. 3

 B. Because Utah’s Ag Gag Law unjustifiably discriminates on the basis of a fundamental right, it is also subject to—and fails—strict scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause..... 9

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Otter</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Otter</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014).....	6
<i>Apple Corps Ltd. v. International Collectors Society</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D.N.J. 1998).....	6
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	4
<i>Desnick v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	10
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	9
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	12
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	7

<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	2, 9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11
<i>Scariano v. Justices of the Supreme Court of Indiana</i> , 38 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014)	4
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	8
<i>Veilleux v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	9
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	11
Statutes	
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112	1
Books and articles	
WILLIAM A. BLOODWORTH, JR., UPTON SINCLAIR (1977)	7
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The First Amendment and the Right to Lie</i> , ABA Journal, Sept. 5, 2012	3, 8
JAMES H. DYGART, THE INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALIST: FOLK HEROES OF A NEW ERA (1976)	7

David B. Isbell & Lucantonio N. Salvi, <i>Ethical Responsibility of Lawyers for Deception by Undercover Investigators and Discrimination Testers</i> , 8 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 791 (1995)	6
<i>Meat Inspection Bill Passes The Senate</i> , N.Y. Times, May 26, 1906	7
RONALD ROTUNDA & JOHN NOWAK, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2008)	10, 12
Jonathan D. Varat, <i>Deception and the First Amendment: A Central, Complex, and Somewhat Curious Relationship</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1107 (2006)	9
Leighton Akio Woodhouse, <i>Charged With the Crime of Filming a Slaughterhouse</i> , The Nation, July 31, 2013	1
